
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 14th November, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 





 

  
AGENDA 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
 

Friday, 14th November, 2014 at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694269 
 
 
 

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
A3 Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
B Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 
C1 Sarasin (Pages 5 - 6) 
C2 M & G (Pages 7 - 8) 
C3 Fund Structure (Pages 9 - 58) 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
D.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
D1 Fund Position Statement (Pages 59 - 66) 
D2 LGPS Governance Regulations (Pages 67 - 92) 
D3 Pensions Administration (Pages 93 - 100) 
D4 Admissions to the Fund (Pages 101 - 104) 
E.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
E1  Date of next meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 6 February 2015 at 

10.00am  
 

 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 6 November 2014 
 
 
(i) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 

Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items 
C1 and C2 . 

 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item C1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item C2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item C3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee - 14 November 2014 
Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To provide a summary of Fund asset allocation and 
performance. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Fund Position Statement as at 30 September 2014 is attached. 
 
PERFORMANCE RETURNS 
 
2. The quarter was a poor one for the Fund, returning just +1% and 

underperforming the benchmark.  Performance by the active equity manager 
was disappointing with only Schroders UK Equities and Sarasin outperforming.  
Pyrford’s continued underperformance is a cause of concern. 

 
ASSET ALLOCATION 
 
3. The allocation to equities is 65.6% against the benchmark of 64% or +£68m in 

cash terms.  Members are asked if they wish to reduce the equity allocation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. Members are asked to note the report and decide whether to reduce the equity 

overweight position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick Vickers 
Head of Financial Services 
Ext 4603 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item D1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee 
  
 

 
By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee   

Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
 
  

 

Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund Q3 2014 

Nick Vickers—Head of Financial Services 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT Classification: Unrestricted  
Item:  D1 

P
age 61



 
 

 
 

Market Returns - 3 Months to 30 September 2014 
 

 
The June to September quarter saw 
significant variations in returns by asset 
class-with hindsight this presaged the 
turbulent equity market conditions in 
October. 
 
The US was the strongest performing 
market for equities despite this being seen 
as the most over valued developed 
market. 
 
Fixed income performed strongly in the 
quater. 
 
UK property returns were strong. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Classification: Unrestricted  
Item:  D1 
 

4.7 

0.1 

2.9 

5.3 

3.3 

1.9 

-0.7 

3.1 

-2.4 

6.1 

-1.0 

-4 -2 0 2 4 6 8

Property

Cash

UK Corp Bonds

UK Index-Linked

Global

Emerging Markets

Pacific Ex Japan

Japan

Europe ex UK

North America

UK

P
age 62



 
 

Asset Allocation vs Fund Benchmark - 30 September 2014 
 

Classification: Unrestricted  
Item:  D1 
 

32.0 32.0 

15.0 

10.0 

2.5 2.5 
5.0 

1.0 

32.0 
33.6 

12.9 
11.5 

0.7 1.1 

4.4 3.8 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

UK Equities OS Equities Fixed Interest Property Private Equity Infrastructure Absolute Return Cash

Benchmark Asset Allocation

Asset Class £m % %
UK  Equities 1,357 32.0 32.0
Overseas Equities 1,425 33.6 
[...]
0.1 -3.0 0.3 -1.6 0.4
Henderson -8.7 0.1 1.3 0.3 1.3 0.4
Absolute Return
Pyrford 0.8 1.7 2.5 7.3 n/a n/a

Quarter 1 year 3 years (p.a.)

Data Source:  The WM Company                                          
- returns subject to rounding differences                                                   
* Strategic Benchmark   

P
age 65



Fund Structure - 30 September 2014 Classification: Unrestricted  
Item:  D1 

UK Equities Global Equities Fixed Interest Property Cash/Alternatives

Schroders Baillie Gifford Goldman Sachs DTZ Kent Cash
+1.5% +1.5% +6.0% Abs. Property £106m
£731m £760m £317m £409m

State Street M&G Schroders Fidelity Henderson 
+0.0% +3.0% +2.0% Property Secondary PFI
£570m £208m £231m £51m £9m

Schroders Kames Partners
+3.0 - +4.0% Property £39m

£194m £29m

State Street YFM Private
+0.0% Equity
£184m £3m

Impax HarbourVest
+2.0% £29m
£29m

Sarasin Pyrford
Market Value £4.2bn +2.5% RPI +5.0%

as at 30 September 2014 £157m £187m

P
age 66



 

 

 
 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee - 14 November 2014 
Subject: 
 

LGPS GOVERNANCE REGULATIONS 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 
Summary: 
 

 
To agree a response to the latest Governance Regulations 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. On 10 October the Government published its latest proposals for changes to the 

governance of the LGPS.  The Government’s proposals are attached in 
Appendix 1. 

 
2. Responses are required by 21 November. 
 
PROPOSALS 
  
3. The proposals broadly fell into two main parts; Scheme level proposals and draft 

regulations for the new Local Pension Board. 
 
4. Scheme Proposals 
 
 (1) The Secretary of State is appointing the Government Actuary’s Department 

to be the Scheme Actuary. 
 
 (2) A cap to the Scheme’s employer cost will be set – this relates to the future 

service rate, not the deficit element.  This is welcome in seeking to set a cap 
on employer contributions.  However, it is not clear what this will mean in 
practice as local factors relevant to each employer are the key issues in 
determining the employer contribution rate.  Once again it would seem that 
principles being applied to all public sector pension schemes do not fit 
easily with a locally administered scheme. 

 
 (3) A “target overall cost” of 19.5% is referred to, with employers meeting 

two thirds of the cost and employees one third.  The future service rate for 
the Kent Scheme is currently 13.7%. 

 
 (4) All these additional “Scheme” costs will be recharged to individual funds. 
 
DRAFT REGULATIONS 
 
5. Of more interest are the draft regulations governing Local Pension Boards. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item D2



 

 

6. The most important change relates to the ability for elected members to serve 
on the Board (para. 2.6).  However, there is the following restriction. 

 
 “No officer or elected member of an administering authority who is responsible 

for the discharge of any function under these regulations may be a member of 
a local pension board.” 

 
7. I take this to mean that a KCC or District Council member could sit on the 

Pension Board, but they could not be a member of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  Given the requirement for individuals to have “relevant experience 
and capacity” this seems a strange position to take. 

 
8. Other than that the bare essentials are unchanged – there should be at least 

four members and four employer representatives and the responsibilities remain 
very limited. 

 
9. A proposed response is attached in Appendix 2. 
 
10. Proposals for the board will be brought to the meeting of the Committee on 

6 February 2015. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
11. Members are asked to agree the response 
 
 
 
 
Nick Vickers 
Head of Financial Services 
Ext 4603 
 

Page 68



 

October 2014 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

The Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 
[...]
uding this power to 

delegate. 

                                            
 
(
3
) Regulation 104 was inserted by S.I. 2014/1146. 

Page 84



 

 

Local pension boards: establishment 

106.—(1) Each administering authority shall no later than 1st April 2015 establish a pension board (“a 

local pension board”) responsible for assisting it— 

(a) to secure compliance with— 

 (i) these Regulations, 

 (ii) any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme and any 

connected scheme, and 

 (iii) any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme; and 

(b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme. 

(2) Where the Scheme manager is a committee of a local authority the local pension board may be the 

same committee if approval in writing has been obtained from the Secretary of State. 

(3) Approval under paragraph (2) may be given subject to such conditions as the Secretary of State thinks 

fit.  

(4) The Secretary of State may withdraw an approval if such conditions are not met or if in the opinion of 

the Secretary of State it is no longer appropriate for the local pension board to be the same committee. 

(5) An administering authority may determine the procedures applicable to a local pension board, 

including as to voting rights, the establishment of sub-committees, formation of joint committees and 

payment of expenses. 

(6) A local pension board shall have the power to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is 

conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of its functions. 

(7) The expenses of a local pension board are to be regarded as part of the costs of administration of the 

fund held by the administering authority. 

Local pension boards: membership 

107.—(1) Subject to paragraphs (2) and (3) each administering authority shall determine— 

(a) the membership of the local pension board; 

(b) the manner in which members of the l
[...]
bly requires for the purposes of 

paragraph (2). 

Local pension boards: guidance 

109. An administering authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State in relation 

to local pension boards. 

Scheme advisory board: establishment 

110.—(1) A scheme advisory board (“the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board”) is 

established. 

(2) The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board is responsible for providing advice to the 

Secretary of State on the desirability of making changes to the Scheme. 

(3) The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board is also responsible for providing advice to 

administering authorities and local pension boards in relation to the effective and efficient administration 

and management of the Scheme and any connected scheme and their pension funds. 

(4) Subject to these Regulations, the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board may determine 

its own procedures including as to voting rights, the establishment of sub-committees, formation of joint 

committees and the payment of remuneration and expenses. 

(5) The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board shall have the power to do anything which is 

calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of its functions. 

Scheme advisory board: membership 

111.—(1) The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board is to consist of a Chairman and at 

least 2, and no more than 12 members appointed by the Secretary of State. 

(2) When deciding whether to make appointments under paragraph (1), the Secretary of State must have 

regard to the desirability of there being equal representation of persons representing the interests of Scheme 

employers and persons representing the interests of members. 

(3) A member of the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board is to hold and vacate office in 

accordance with the terms of that member’s appointment. 

(4) The Chairman of the Local Government Pension
[...]
nsion Scheme Advisory Board must identify the amount to be paid by each 

administering authority towards its annual costs based on— 

(a) its annual budget approved by the Secretary of State; and 

(b) the number of persons for which the administering authority is the appropriate administering 

authority. 

(3) An administering authority must pay the amount it is required to pay under this regulation at such 

time or times as the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board may determine. 

Scheme actuary 

114.—(1) The Secretary of State must appoint an actuary as Scheme actuary to carry out valuations of the 

Scheme in accordance with Treasury directions made under section 11 of the Public Service Pensions Act 

2013(
7
) (“the Treasury directions”). 

(2) The person appointed as Scheme actuary under paragraph (1) must, in the opinion of the Secretary of 

State, be appropriately qualified to carry out a valuation of the Scheme. 

(3) The Secretary of State must secure that the Scheme actuary carries out actuarial valuations of the 

assets and liabilities of the Scheme on the dates specified in regulation 62(1)(a) (actuarial valuations of 

pension funds) and prepare valuation reports in accordance with the Treasury directions, within a time-

frame which enables the requirements in those directions to be met. 

(4) Administering authorities must provide the Scheme actuary with any data that the Scheme actuary 

reasonably requires, in accordance with the Treasury directions, in order to carry out a valuation and 

prepare a report on the valuation. 

Employer cost cap 

115.—(1) The employer cost cap for the Scheme is []% of pensionable earnings of members of the 

Scheme. 

(2) Where the cost of the Scheme, calculated following a valuation in accordance with Treasury 

directions under section 11 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 is more than the margins specified in 

regulations made under section 12(5) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013(
8
)
[...]
 document on the LGPS Governance Regulations and this is 
the response of Kent County Council as administering authority. 
 
We welcome the amendment which allows elected members to be members of the board.  
But the absolute refusal to allow elected members of the administering authority to be on the 
board is unhelpful.  The greatest level of expertise resides with these members and the 
board would greatly benefit from their involvement.  We would ask the Secretary of State to 
allow elected members of the administering authority to serve on the board but in a minority. 
 
Other than that we would encourage regulations to be issued as soon as possible so that we 
can progress establishing the board with full sight of the regulations which will govern its 
activities. 
 
 
 
James Scholes 
Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 

Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 14 November 2014 
Subject: 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 
Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
To provide members with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:- 

• Changes to the LGPS from 1 April 2014 
• Workload position 
• Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) 
• Pensions Administration system 
• CIPFA Benchmarking Survey Results 2014. 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report brings members fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 

administration of the Kent Pension Scheme. 
 
CHANGES TO THE LGPS FROM 1 APRIL 2014 
 
2. Members were informed at the last committee meeting that delays had been 

experienced in the release of key elements of the regulations and guidance needed in 
order to administer the changes to the scheme from 1 April 2014 with some of the 
guidance not being delivered until 4 days before the changes were effective. 

 
3. The de
[...]
ing 
problems it is likely that the KPIs may again unfortunately be detrimentally affected,  
certainly in the short term. 
 

CIPFA BENCHMARK SURVEY RESULTS 2014 
 
22. The Kent Pension Fund participates in the annual CIPFA administration costs 

benchmark survey. 
 

23. The survey this year compared our costs with those of 49 other authorities (all 
authorities survey) and 19 comparator authorities, largely Shire Counties. 
 

24. Appendix 3 shows our performance against both groups in a range of administrative 
areas.  I have shown the Kent performance for 2013 and 2014 for additional 
information. 
 

25. The results place Kent 12th of the 49 authorities (1st being the lowest) in terms of the 
cost of administration per member of the scheme. 
 

26. In the headline results of Kent only, in 2013 and 2014, we see reductions in per 
member costs, in all but two areas.  Payroll costs have increased slightly on the 
previous year to £1.45 per member.   
 

27. IT costs have also increased from £2.18 to £3.31 per member respectively.  This is as 
a result of additional costs for developing the Axise system to deal with changes to the 
LGPS and costs associated with the purchase of the Heywood Altair product. 
 

28. In comparison to all schemes and comparator group figures  total administration costs 
per member at £17.61 is lower than both averages (£20.75 and £18.67 respectively). 
 

29. Although payroll costs per member  have increased they are still lower than both 
survey averages (£1.45 compared to £1.97 and £2.02). 
 

30. Accommodation costs tend to be higher than the average. 
 

31. Actuarial costs are lower this year as unlike previous years the costs reported relate 
solely to the actuarial costs associated with the administration of the scheme rather 
than the Kent Pension Fund’s total actuarial costs. The balance of the costs are as a 
result of work undertaken by the Investments and Treasury section and should not be 
reported in this benchmarking exe
[...]
s against Key Performance Indicators 

 
 
 

  
10/11 

 
11/12 

 
12/13 

 
13/14 

 
6 months to 

September 2014 
 

Case Type 
 

Target Time 
 No % in 

target 
No % in 

target 
No % in 

target 
No % in 

target 
No % in 

target 
Calculation and 
payment of 
retirement benefit 
 

20 days   
2076 

 
99% 

 
2434 

 
99% 

 
2056 

 
99% 

 
1978 

 
99% 

 
1028 

 
99% 

Calculation and 
payment of 
dependant benefit 
 

15 days   
315 

 
99% 

 
364 

 
98% 

 
305 

 
99% 

 
364 

 
99% 

 
149 

 
81% 

Calculation and 
provision of 
benefit estimate 
 

20 days   
2871 

 
98% 

 
3133 

 
99% 

 
2672 

 
99% 

 
2861 

 
98% 

 
1300 

 
57% 

Reply to 
correspondence 

10 days   
1705 

 
99% 

 
1473 

 
98% 

 
1152 

 
99% 

 
1467 

 
98% 

 
1447 

 
98% 

 
NB. All target turnaround times commence when we have all the necessary documentation to complete the particular task. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 98



 

 

Appendix III 
 

CIPFA Administration Benchmark Survey 2014 
 
 

Kent County Council  
2013 2014 

Average comparator 
group 2014* 

Average all schemes 
2014 

Total administration costs per member 
 

 
£18.31 

 
£17.61 

 
£18.67 

 
£20.75 

 
Staff costs per member 
 

 
£9.31 

 
£8.49 

 
 

£7.76 
 

£8.87 
 

Payroll costs per member  
£1.38 

 
£1.45 

 
 

£2.02 
 

£1.97 
 

Communication costs per member 
 

 
£2.23 

 
£2.18 

 
 

£0.91 
 

£0.87 
 

Actuarial costs per member 
 

 
£1.44 

 
 

£0.57 
 

£1.70 
 

£1.74 
Accommodation costs per member  

£1.19 
 

 
£1.12 

 
£0.64 

 
£0.69 

IT costs per member 
 

 
£2.18 

 
 

£3.31 
 

£3.22 
 

£3.81 
 
* 19 shire counties 
 
 

P
age 99



This page is intentionally left blank



  
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  14 November 2014 
Subject: 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND 
Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

  
 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on applications to join the Pension Fund and a  
termination agreement. 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION. 
 
1. This report sets out information on applications from organisations to become 

admitted bodies within the Pension Fund, and a termination agreement. The 
Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these agreements. 

 
2. The Committee is advised that the minutes relating to the new admission matters are 

to be signed at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate completion on the desired 
dates. 

 
CATER LINK LIMITED (re Christchurch CEP School Academy, Folkestone) 
 
3.  Christchurch CEP School Academy, Folkestone is awarding an 18 month contract for 

catering services effective from 1 February 2015.  
 
4. This involves the transfer of 3 employees from Christchurch CEP School Academy, 

Folkestone to Cater Link Limited. 
 
5. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Cater Link 

Limited has made an application for admission to join the Pension Fund.   
 
6. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 (d) (i) of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this 
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The 
Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £7,000 for the first year and set an 
employer’s contribution rate of 19.9%.  

 
7. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Cater Link have 

been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations, and Legal Services have given a favourable opinion on the 
application.  

 
BIRKIN CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED 
 
8.   Dartford Grammar School for Girls is awarding a 3 year contract for cleaning services 

effective from 1 September 2014.  
Page 101

Agenda Item D4



2 

 

 
9. This involves the transfer of 13 employees from Dartford Grammar School for Girls to 

Birkin Cleaning Services Limited. 
 
10. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Birkin 

Cleaning Services Limited has made an application for admission to join the Pension 
Fund.   

 
11. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 (d) (i) of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this 
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The 
Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £10,000 for the first year and set an 
employer’s contribution rate of 18% if open or 21.9% for a closed agreement.  

 
12. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Birkin Cleaning 

Services Limited have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations, and Legal Services have given a 
favourable opinion on the application.  

 
MITIE SECURITY LIMITED 
 
13.  North West Kent College is awarding a 3 year contract for security services effective 

from 1 August 2014.  
 
14. This involves the transfer of 4 employees from the current incumbent to Mitie Security 

Limited. 
 
15. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Mitie Security 

Limited has made an application for admission to join the Pension Fund.   
 
16. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 (d) (i) of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this 
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The 
Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £14,000 for the first year and set an 
employer’s contribution rate of 18.2%% for an open agreement or 19.9% if closed.  

 
17. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Mitie Security 

Limited have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations, and Legal Services have given a 
favourable opinion on the application.  

 
CAPITA IT MANAGED SOLUTIONS LIMITED (regarding Thamesview School, 
Gravesend) 

 
18. Capita Managed IT Solutions is a Transferee Admission Body in the Kent Fund 

following the transfer of staff from KCC. 
 
19. This contract will expire on 9 January 2015 and Capita will become an    exiting 

employer.  We will then obtain an actuarial valuation which will show what, if anything, 
is payable to the Pension Fund.  

 
20. It is proposed that we enter into a termination agreement with Capita. 
 

Page 102



3 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

21. Members are asked to agree: 
 

1) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Cater Link Limited; 
 

2) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Birkin Cleaning 
Services Limited; 
 

3) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Mitie Security 
Limited; 

 
4) that a termination agreement may be entered into in respect of Capita IT Managed 

Solutions Limited (re:  Thamesview School, Gravesend); 
 

5) that the Chairman may sign the minutes of today’s meeting relating to 
recommendation (1) to (3) above at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 

6) that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to (4) above, the 
Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 

 
 

Steven Tagg  
Treasury and Investments 
X 4625 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	C1 Sarasin
	C2 M & G
	C3 Fund Structure
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appenidx 3

	D1 Fund Position Statement
	Copy of KCC Fund Position Statement - Q3 2014
	Cover 
	Market Returns
	Asset Allocation v Fund Bmark
	Asset Distribution
	Performance Returns
	Fund Structure


	D2 LGPS Governance Regulations
	Appendix 1 - LG_Pension_Scheme_-_Consultation
	Appenidx 2

	D3 Pensions Administration
	D4 Admissions to the Fund



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 14 November 2014. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr R A Marsh), Cllr P Clokie, Mrs P T Cole (Substitute for 
Mr J A (Davies), Mr D Coupland, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-Green, 
Mr B E MacDowall, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs M Wiggins and 
Cllr L Wicks. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Deputy Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension 
Fund) and Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
90. Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

 
91. Sarasin  

(Item B4) 
 
(Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice from Sarasin were present for this item) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice from Sarasin to the 
meeting and invited them to present their report on the global equity mandate which they 
had managed on behalf the KCC Superannuation Fund since March 2014.   Mr Boucher 
and Mr Talbot-Rice answered questions from Committee members.  
 
(2) The Chairman acknowledged that Sarasin had only been managing this mandate 
for 7 months and therefore their somewhat disappointing results were not based upon a 
full year’s operation.   However, he made Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice aware that the 
Committee expected its fund managers to at least achieve the benchmark for 2 years out 
of 3 and had withdrawn funds from managers that did not achieve this. 
 



 

2 

(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.  

 
(Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice left the meeting). 
 
 
92. M & G  

(Item B5) 
 
(4) The Chairman welcomed Ms Haughey and Mr Rhodes from M & G to the meeting 
and invited them to present their global equity mandate which they had managed on 
behalf the KCC Superannuation Fund since November 2013.  Ms Haughey and Mr 
Rhodes answered questions from Committee members on the somewhat disappointing 
results from their management of this fund in its first year.   
 
(5) The Chairman made Ms Haughey and Mr Rhodes aware that the Committee 
expected its fund managers to at least achieve the benchmark for 2 years out of 3 and 
had withdrawn funds from managers that did not achieve this. 
 
(6) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.  
 
(Ms Haughey and Mr Rhodes left the meeting.) 
 
 
93. Fund Structure  

(Item B6) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced reports on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund, including reports from Fidelity and DTZ, and a number of 
outstanding issues from the meeting of the Committee on 7 November 2014. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the  

 
a)  reports on Fidelity and Kames be noted and an additional £20m be invested in each 

of these funds, with the monies to fund this being taken immediately from the State 
Street UK equity fund. 
 

b) Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement, in consultation with the Chairman, 
be given delegated authority to invest £200m in the Woodford UK Equities fund 
subject to agreement to the final arrangements including fees and satisfactory 
assurances around exiting the fund. 
 

c) the Probation transfer be funded from cash and any shortfall taken from the State 
Street UK equity fund. 

 
d) the Treasury and Investments manager to analyse the income flows from 

investments and report back to Members on the impact on cashflow. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
94. Fund Position Statement  

(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund’s asset 
allocation and performance in particular in relation to equities.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the allocation to equities should not 
be reduced at this time. 
 
 
95. Local Goverment Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations  

(Item D2) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the Governments latest proposals for changes to 
the governance of the LGPS which were currently out for consultation.  A suggested 
response was circulated with the report. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the draft response on page 91 of the Committee papers be 
approved as this Committees response to the consultation.                                                                                 
  
 
96. Pensions Administration  

(Item D3) 
 
(1) Ms Cheatle introduced a report which provided a comprehensive update on 
administration issues including changes to the LGPS from 1 April 2014, workload 
position, achievements against Key Performance Indicators, the pensions administration 
system and CIPFA Benchmarking Survey Results 2014. 
 
(2) Ms Cheatle answered questions from Committee members on the administration 
of the scheme.  In relation to the cost of communications, Ms Cheatle stated it was 
intended to move to online access to annual benefit statements in the next few years 
which would reduce these costs.  

 
(3) The Committee thanked the staff in the Pensions section for their hard work and 
the success in dealing with changes to the pension’s scheme and implementing the new 
pensions administration system. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
97. Admissions to the Fund  

(Item D4) 
 
(1) Mr Tagg introduced the report on applications to join the Pension Fund and a 
termination agreement. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Committee agree 

 



 

4 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Cater Link 
Limited; 
 

b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Birkin Cleaning 
Services Limited; 
 

c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Mitie Security 
Limited; 

 
d) that a termination agreement may be entered into in respect of Capita IT 

Managed Solutions Limited (re: Thamesview School, Gravesend); 
 
e) that the Chairman may sign the minutes of today’s meeting relating to 

recommendation (a) to (c) above at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 
f)  that once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (d) above, the 

Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 
98. Date of next meeting – 6 February 2015  

(Item E1) 
 
 


